Accountants’ (CICA) Handbook, Goodwill and intangible assets, which replaces Section 3062 of the same title. The
section establishes standards for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill and
intangible assets, including internally generated intangible assets. Pre-opening expenses for stores and distribution
centres (previously included in Other Assets), advertising costs, including those related to store openings, and costs
incurred for Olympic and Paralympic sponsorship (previously included in Prepaid Expenses) no longer meet the
requirements of the new section. The balances in these asset accounts as at December 31, 2007– that is, at the
beginning of first quarter 2008 – were restated and included in Retained Earnings and the results of operations in
2008 were also restated to conform to the 2009 presentation.

Management Discussion and Analysis for the period ended June 28, 2009  15

The impact of the recommendations of the new section on the consolidated financial statements is as follows:

 2nd quarter 2008 Cumulative to June 29, 2008
(thousands of dollars) Previously

reported

Adjustments

Restated

Previously
reported

 Adjustments

Restated

Consolidated results
  Earnings before the following items  $157,284  $(6,963)  $150,321  $190,685  $(13,761) $ 176,924
  Amortization and depreciation   29,113  (1,935)  27,178  54,360  (3,861)  50,499
  Income taxes  36,713  (1,551)  35,162  36,783  (3,049)  33,734
  Non-controlling interest  2,360  22  2,382  1,509  89  1,598
  Net earnings and comprehensive income  80,119  (3,499)  76,620  81,134  (6,940)  74,194
  Basic and diluted net earnings per share  0.69  (0.03)  0.66  0.70  (0.06)  0.64

Consolidated cash flows
  Net earnings  80,119  (3,499)  76,620  81,134  (6,940)  74,194
  Amortization and depreciation  29,113  (1,935)  27,178  54,360  (3,861)  50,499
  Future income taxes  23  (194)  (171)  101  (636)  (535)
  Non-controlling interest  2,360  22  2,382  1,509  89  1,598
  Changes in working capital items  164,534  9,009  173,543  11,429  13,646  25,075
  Other assets  (2,070)  (3,403)  (5,473)  (4,172)  (2,298)  (6,470)

Consolidated balance sheets
 Assets
  Income taxes receivable   20,796  2,411  23,207
  Prepaid expenses   65,796  (32,018)  33,778
  Future income taxes –  current   10,351  4,133  14,484
  Other assets   28,485  (5,798)  22,687
 Liabilities
  Future income taxes – current   3,716  (286)  3,430
  Future income taxes – long term   22,631  (3,593)  19,038
  Non-controlling interest   27,968  89  28,057
  Retained earnings – beginning of year   892,967  (20,542)  872,425

   As at December 28, 2008
   Previously

reported

Adjustments

Restated

Consolidated balance sheets
 Assets
  Income taxes receivable   $ 6,046  $ 429 $ 6,475
  Prepaid expenses   33,104  (21,902)  11,202
  Future income taxes – current   13,800  5,474  19,274
  Other assets   38,466  (11,256)  27,210
 Liabilities
  Future income taxes – current   4,854  (393)  4,461
  Future income taxes – long term   23,998  (2,694)  21,304
  Non-controlling interest   29,098  122  29,220
  Retained earnings – beginning of year   892,967  (20,542)  872,425

Credit risk and the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities
The Emerging Issues Committee issued EIC–173, Credit risk and the fair value of financial assets and financial
liabilities, which provides guidance on how to measure financial assets and liabilities, taking into account the
company’s own credit risk and the counterparty credit risk in determining the fair value of financial assets and
financial liabilities. The adoption of these recommendations had no material impact on the results, financial position
and cash flows of the Company.

Management Discussion and Analysis for the period ended June 28, 2009  16